Resource Center Budget Discussion for April 200- May 2009
 

Questions:
1. Does self-sustaining for the organic farming mean that the farmers will be able to support themselves or does it mean that just their food needs will become self-sustaining? 

       Answer:

       The resource land when purchased was not 100% fit for cultivation. Only 50% was usable. 

       The remaining land needed to be leveled and made suitable for growing crops. Siddamma 

        borrowed a loan of Rs.2, 40,000/- to support this work. This loan has to be repaid by          

        March’09.  
       There were only 50% returns/yield from the produce in the first season of crops. The money 

        that was obtained from this was used to take care of some of the following:

1. Repay part of the loan (mentioned above)

2. Support seed money

3. Support buying new cows, buy grass for the cows, jaggery for  manure-making etc

4. The field workers get paid only Rs. 3000/- per month. So, the field workers take some paddy, peanuts etc. 
5. Part of the money was used to support the conference needs.

              The ultimate goal is to make the Resource Center like a model farmland with around 10 
               fieldworkers working on experimenting organic farming methods and helping all the 

               interested farmers with organic farming techniques. The goal is to make the resource center 

               and the fieldworkers who work in it self-sustainable.  The plan is to make 5 of these 10 

               fieldworker’s campaign-workers who go around teaching other interested farmers. 
2. How many farmers has the organic farming initiative impacted beyond those working at the resource center itself? How many farms in the areas near the resource center have experimented with similar organic farming techniques? 

Answer:
The response from the farmers on the organic methods was positive. Older farmers who once used traditional organic farming methods are really ready to go back to traditional organic farming methods. It’s the newer generations of the farmers that prefer using organic farming methods. The politicians of the day aspire to bringing chemical fertilizers and setting up chemical fertilizer factory near the residential and agricultural lands, expecting the farmers to move to the cities for other job options. The younger generations (green revolution) are very difficult to convince and to help them understand the problems of moving the farmers to cities. 
Most of the nearby farmers are convinced to use organic farming methods. Some other farmers who were considering being local laborers have reconsidering getting back into organic farming.  
In the last 3 months, the vermicompost has been very helpful. 3kgs of vermicompost was bought and was fed with cow dung and cow urine and it has multiplied into 20kgs of vermicompost. This is equivalent to 30kgs of urea and is 10% of the cost of the urea that may need to be used instead of the urea. To completely move to organic farming, every farmer needs a cow shed, a cow and a little bit of vermicompost. If a farmer can get Rs.5000/- to set up a shed and a tank and Rs.50, 000/- for a cow, in a period of 2 years, he can take care of himself and become self-sustainable.
Next session of training is scheduled for July.  The hope of organic farming is dead in a lot of farmers and training is important to revive the interests in the farmers about organic farming. So, there are two steps involved: 

A) Let the farmers realize that organic farming can help.

B) Help the farmers with learning organic farming methods.
3. How much money sent by Asha-Austin over the past year has been unused (since all the planned check-dams, tanks, etc have not been built) and can it be used towards this year's proposed budget? 

Answer:

Siddamma mentioned she will send a complete expense report soon.

4. Are there any health concerns for farmers working with the poisonous plants that are used in the pesticide tank? 

Answer:
These are wild plants that cant be consumed by animals. There are no health concerns. 

5. How is monthly electricity paid for the borewells used to draw water from the overhead tank? 

       Answer:

       Some of the money generated from the resource center work is used for this.  

6. What is the definition of a crop being 'successful'? Is this in terms of quantity or quality? 

Answer:
Successful is defined in terms of the returns /yield from a season. The money made from the produce must be greater than the money spent for the seeds, manure, cows, grass etc. The yield may be small in size but this is not a concern from Namalvar’s point of view because we are comparing the size to the usual vegetables we have seen which have been chemical fertilized.  The quality should be measured on the taste, rather than by size.
7. How many people can the yield from these 10 acres support? 

Answer:

Although the land is 13 acres in size, currently only 8 acres of this land can be used for cultivation due to soil issues. The current plan is to make the resource center self-sustainable and support the 10 filed workers that help at the resource center. The paddy, ragi, chola, thoor and other cereals that are grown there will be given to some of the farmers.
Last year, the yield included 23 bags of paddy, 15 bags of peanut with skin, 4 bags of sunflower seed yet to be sold in the local market and the money will be used for some of the resource center expenses. Siddamma estimates Atleast Rs.20, 000/- from the paddy.
8. What is the background of the farmers at the resource center? 

Answer:
Mostly farmers who may cultivate crops using traditional farming or non-traditional farming methods.
9. How many farmers benefit from the training? 

Answer:

So far around 150 farmers have profited from this training. 200 families are yet to be helped. 
Namalvar is working on converting the organic effort into a significant effort of training. Two training session is being planned, one in July and one in August. 

 

10. How are they covering the expenses for seeds (seed money) this year? 

Answer:

      There was only 50% returns/yield from the produce in the first season of crops. The 

       money that was obtained from this was partly used to support seed money.

11. Why do they plan to hire the two additional farmers this year? Is it to increase the knowledge base among the farmers or due to the increased workload? 

Answer:
The 10 farmers are need  to make manure,  apply manure, watering plants, make sunflower oil from sunflower seeds, filter out paddy, take care of the cow , collect leaves  for the pesticide and preparing land, take care of seed bank. For another two years, external support will be needed financially to become fully sustainable. 
12. What are the long-term plans for the farmers? What are the long-term objectives for the training process?
13. What is scope of the training process? 

Answer:
The ultimate goal is to make the Resource Center like a model farmland with around 10

fieldworkers working on experimenting organic farming methods and helping all the

interested farmers with organic farming techniques. The goal is to make the resource center

and the fieldworkers who work in it self-sustainable.  The plan is to make 5 of these 10

fieldworker’s campaign-workers who go around teaching other interested farmers.

14. Are the farmers currently employed/ to be employed on the farm landless?

Answer:
No, a number of farmers have a small piece of land that they own. So, organic farming practices that were learnt from the resource center are applied to crop growth on their farms too.
Conference Call Minutes with Siddamma on June 11th 2008.
Attendees: Siddamma, Gaurav and Savitha.
Question: What was the reason 5th Dam was not built ?

Answer:

The depth of the check dams were increased a little more than it was originally planned.

Hence, the cost of building the 4 check dams shot up a little more than expected. Siddamma said she will send the exact expenses of building a check dam to further clarify this.

Question: Farmers have to go through the 3/4 year period where the yield is low. How will farmers manage during this period? 

Answer:

The initial period was not very high beneficial. The first 6 months, only plants needed for manure was grown. The second crops yield was not great. Its only the third yield of crops that is looking better. The organic crop sales in India are not very common. A special market system is needed to promote sales of organic agricultural products. 

So, there is a definite need for extra support for first 2 years. Namalvaar is working on some faster means to help the farmers. He is working on obtaining a license to sell the organic food production. If a license was available today, it would be possible to sell the entire yield from the previous season that has been stored and make atleast Rs.35, 000/- to Rs.40, 000/-.

It would also be beneficial for farmers to cultivate other occupational skills by undergoing some training.

Question : How do the new farmers manage working on their land and resource center's land ?

Question : The Irulas were given land by Govt. They requested money for electricity. It was given by Asha. Are they able to cultivate on that land now?

Answer:

Some of these land owners are also quarry workers.. They work for a good amount of time in the quarry and work on their lands for some amount of time. Because of the very hot and dry summer this year (also referred to as Agni Nakshatram), the grass in the neighborhood has been poor and hence, the feed for the cow has been low. It is an important to have good food for the cow because the cow dung is used as a fertilizer in addition to the vermicompost.

Question: The farmers did not have water for cultivation on their land. Did the farmers take a loan for borewells?

Answer:

No, few of the farmers were to setup their own borewells using their own money.

Question : How much has NY Chapter supported or approved in last year budget ? What aspects did they cover?

Answer:

In Oct 2007, Asha NYC/NJ supported $4,642.00. The amount in the following budget that was not supported by Asha Austin was supported by Asha NYC.
http://www.ashanet.org/projects-new/documents/579/budget_2007_08.pdf

Question: What has prevented the farmers to get in to organic farming? Are they systematic problems? Could these problems be solved?  Can Asha and resource center play a role in creating solutions that will solve these problems? 

Answer:

Many farmers have a huge debt because of the loans taken from local banks to buy chemical fertilizers and due to yield have not been able to repay the loan. Farmers are now ready to drift from their conventional farming methods and try organic farming methods.

It would be very helpful if farmers could get access to a loan system/facility. They could borrow a   loan to buy seeds and/or buy cows for agricultural purpose. A few self help groups already provide infrastructure for the same. Right now, most self help groups loan a very small amount of money like Rs.2000/-.

Namalvaar plans to visit Resource center on the 26th of June 2008 for 3 days. Siddamma plans to work with Namalvaar to see how to help different farmers with diffwewnt loan amonts so that they can also start cultivating their own lands. So, by the end of this month, Siddamma will have a better idea on how much loan amounts each farmer will need to help organic farmers to move forward.


 

